

No. 15-90021

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Petitioner Cross-Respondent

v.

KOCH FOODS OF MISSISSIPPI, LLC,

Defendant-Respondent Cross-Petitioner

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the
U.S. District Court, S.D. Miss., Nos. 3:10-CV-135; 3:11-CV-391
Hon. Daniel P. Jordan III, United States District Judge

ANSWER OF EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
TO CROSS-PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL FROM
AN INTERLOCUTORY ORDER PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)

P. DAVID LOPEZ
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

LORRAINE C. DAVIS
Assistant General Counsel

ANNE W. KING
Attorney

U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. NE, Fifth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 663-4699
anne.king@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The district court correctly held that federal law precludes U-visa discovery from EEOC.	2
II. Koch Foods fails to demonstrate that the question presented for review meets the standard articulated in 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	9
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	7
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	7
<i>Rivera v. NIBCO, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>St. Regis Paper Co. v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 208 (1961).....	5
<i>Zambrano v. INS</i> , 972 F.2d 1122 (9th Cir. 1992).....	5, 6

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U)(i).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1367.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1367(a)(2).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464, § 1513(a)(2)(A) (2000).....	8

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 214.14.....	3
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(a)(2).....	4
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(c).....	13

8 C.F.R. § 214.14(e)(2).....4

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 5(b)(2).....6-7

Fed. R. App. P. 26.....13-14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c).....1, 4

Miscellaneous

Department of Homeland Security,
Implementation of Section 1367 Information Provisions § IV(A)(1)(e),
http://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/implementation-of-section-%201367-%20information-provisions-instruction-002-02-001_0_0.pdf.....6-7

I-918, Petition for U Nonimmigrant Status,
<http://www.uscis.gov/i-918>.....5

U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission,
Strategic Enforcement Plan FY 2013-2016,
<http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/plan/upload/sep.pdf>.....9
